



\$~17

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

CS(OS) 643/2021

SHRI HARDEEP SINGH SAFRI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Kundan Kumar Mishra, Adv.  
(joined through VC)

versus

SARDAR GURDYAL SINGH

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Kartikeya Sharma, Adv.  
(joined through VC)

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA  
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

%

**18.02.2025**

**IA No.4259/2025 under Section 151 CPC moved by  
defendant seeking condonation of delay in filing reply  
to IA no.42585/2024**

At this stage, it is stated by learned counsel for the applicant that the captioned IA has become infructuous as the main IA i.e. IA No.42585/2024 already stands withdrawn.

Accordingly, the captioned IA stands disposed of as being infructuous.

**PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**FEBRUARY 18, 2025/ab**

**[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)**